

New Chemical and Biological Agents for Controlling Root-Knot Nematode *Meloidogyne arenaria* on Cucumber under Greenhouse Conditions

Sulaiman Naif Ami*, Fadhila Idress Abdulqahar**

ARTICLE INFO	ABSTRACT
<p><i>Article history:</i> Accepted March 2025 Available online March 2025</p> <p><i>Keywords:</i> Chemical and biological agents, Control, <i>Meloidogyne arenaria</i>, cucumber</p>	<p>Results of pre and post - planting application of different control agents showed their significant effect in reducing infection criteria of cucumber compared to uncontrolled plants. No infection was found after pre - planting application of Velum prime nematicide, where decreasing in all infection criteria was 100% to be the best pesticide and application method for controlling <i>Meloidogyne arenaria</i> on cucumber under greenhouse conditions with significant differences compared to other treatments, followed by application the same pesticide at post - planting application. The effect of pre - planting application of Abamectin biopesticide and Trichoderma bio - control agent was very close to each other in number of galls to be similar in root - knot index, but they differed significantly in nematode population density, whereas the lowest effective was found by post - application of goat manure, where the highest number of galls (365 galls/root system), nematode population density (1142.3 J2s/pot) and root - knot index (8/ root system) were recorded, but it didn't differ significantly with the aqueous extract of tobacco leaves by the same application method. The highest increasing in cucumber growth criteria was reported after pre-planting application of Velum prime nematicide, except the dry weight of roots, where the highest value of root system length (41.7 cm), length (99.3 cm) and dry weight (15.5 g) of shoot system and chlorophyll content (37.2 SPAD) was recorded, with significant differences compared to the most control agents at both application methods. The lowest improvement in growth criteria was found after post - application of the aqueous extract of tobacco leaves, as the values reached (23.5 cm, 51.3 cm and 10.1 g) for each of root system length, length and dry weight of shoot system respectively. The lowest increase in chlorophyll content (22.1 SPAD) by percentage (20.76 %) was reported by post - application of goat manure with no significant difference to its content (22.2 SPAD) after post - planting application of the aqueous extract of tobacco leaves by percentage (21.31 %).</p> <p style="text-align: right;">© 2025 JARDS. All rights reserved.</p>

1. Introduction

Cucumber (*Cucumis sativus* L., Cucurbitaceae) is one of the most popular vegetables. It is a commonly cultivated plant and is ranked as an important vegetable globally (MAO et al., 2016, Sebastian et al., 2010). Root – knot nematodes (RKNs) *Meloidogyne* spp., are economically the most important plant parasitic nematodes distributed in the world (Jones et al., 2013), causing significant damage and production loss in many cultivated plants, particularly vegetable crops (Feyisa, 2021). They have ability

*Department of Plant Protection, College of Agricultural Engineering Sciences, University of, Duhok - Duhok, Kurdistan Region–Iraq,
 ** Department of Plant Protection, College of Agricultural Engineering Sciences, University of Salahaddin – Erbil, Kurdistan Region–Iraq. E-mail addresses: sulaiman.ami@uod.ac (S. Naif Ami - Corresponding author), fadhila.abdulqahar@su.edu.krd (F. I. Abdulqahar).

to affect approximately 5,500 species of plants (Akyazi et al., 2012). The most well - known and important species of RKNs are *M. javanica*, *M. arenaria*, *M. incognita* and *M. hapla* that cause high economic damages to numerous crops (Khalil, 2013). It has been reported that *Meloidogyne* spp. is one of the most destructive pathogens in cucumber crops which causes damage and reduces growth and yield loss (Muther, 2020).

2. Literature review

During a survey of greenhouses cultivated by cucumber in Duhok province / Kurdistan Region – Iraq, the highest disease incidence within the studied areas reached 80.5% (Ami & Shingaly, 2018). In another survey of greenhouses cultivated by vegetables in provinces of Erbil, Duhok and Sulaymaniyah, the highest disease incidence of RKNs was in cucumber (58%) (Hamad & Mennan, 2022). In a field survey of cucumbers planted under greenhouses in the growing seasons of 2020 and 2021 in Duhok province in eight locations, the highest disease incidence reached 53.9%, and *M. javanica* was the most widespread species followed by *M. incognita* then *M. arenaria* (Taher, 2023). The main objective for controlling *Meloidogyne* spp. is to prevent the crops from its infection and reducing their vulnerability to secondary infection and achieve maximum crop yield at a low cost (Norshie et al., 2011). Many methods have been applied to control RKNs, such as nematicides (Zasada et al., 2010), plant extracts (Hassan et al., 2015, Montasser et al., 2012), organic fertilizers (Sarkar et al., 2021), biological control (Kumar and Singh, 2006, Bent et al., 2008), biopesticides (Myers et al., 2017, d'Errico et al., 2023). This study aimed to evaluate different biological methods for controlling RKN *M. arenaria* in cucumber, including plant extracts, BM Root Pan (containing various bacterial species), *Trichoderma* as a biocontrol agent, biopesticides (Nimbecidine EC and Abamectin), organic fertilizer (goat manure), and chemical control (Velum Prime).

3. Materials and methods

Chemical and Biocontrol agents used for controlling RKN *M. arenaria* on cucumber under greenhouse conditions

Plastic pots with a diameter of 21 cm and depth of 20 cm were filled with a sandy loam soil (15 clay, 20.2 silt and 64.8% sand) sterilized by formalin with a rate of 4.5kg of soil/pot after mixing it with the peat moss in a ratio of 6:1. Two seeds of cucumber hybrid cv. Roni F1, which was the most widely cultivated hybrid cv. in Erbil province / Kurdistan Region – Iraq. were planted in each pot, then thinned following germination to keep one plant / pot. Pots were plunged randomly in the trenches prepared previously in the soil of the greenhouse considering that each trench (block) contains all treatments. Soil of all pots were infested with cucumber roots severely infected by *M. arenaria* (after being diagnosing) brought from one of the greenhouses, where infected roots were cleaned carefully with a tap water to remove debris and soil, then cut into small pieces (3-5 cm) and kept in a large beaker containing 1% NaOCl for approximately 1min to prevent any fungal or bacterial infection. Infected roots were transferred to another beaker containing D.W. for 2-3 mins to remove residual of sodium hypochlorite. Soil in pots was infested with nematode inoculum by 12g of infected roots / pot. Pots were divided into two groups: In the first group selected biological agents and chemical pesticides were applied to the soil one-week pre – planting cucumber seeds, while in the second group, cucumber seeds

were planted directly after soil infestation by nematode inoculum then after 20 days selected control agents were applied to the soil (post - planting) (Fig.1).



Figure 1. The greenhouse in which the experiment of nematode control was conducted

Source: Authors, own research

Seven control agents were selected to control *M. arenaria* on cucumber under greenhouse conditions included: BM – Root Pan as bio – control agent, which contains races of bacteria (*Bacillus megaterium*, *Pantoea agglomerans*, *Paenibacillus polymexa*, and *Bacillus subtilis*), Biocont-T, ingredient *Trichoderma harzianum* contains more than 19×10^7 spores /1g. used as source of Bio - control *T. harzianum* , Bio - pesticide Vertemic (Abamectin) (Abamectin 1.8% EC) Chemical nematicide Velum Prime (Fluopyram 400g / L.SC), Bio - pesticide chemical compound Nimbecidine (Azadirachtin 0.3g / L.EC) (Table appendix A), Bio fertilizer (Goat manure) and aqueous extract of tobacco leaves.

Thus, this experiment consisted of the following treatments:

- 1- Aqueous extract of tobacco leaves (10 ml plant extract + 10 ml D.W.) (20ml/pot).
- 2- Bio - control agent *Trichoderma* at a rate of 10 g / 1 kg of soil.
- 3- Bio - control agent BM- Root Pan:1 ml / L of D.W. (100 ml / pot).
- 4- Chemical nematicide Velum Prime: 1 ml / L of D.W. (50 ml / pot).
- 5- Bio - pesticide Vertemic (Abamectin): 11.11 ml / L of D.W. (50 ml / pot).
- 6- Bio - pesticide chemical compound Nimbeciden: 5ml/L of D.W. (50 ml/pot).
- 7- Goat manure at the rate of 10 g/1 kg of soil.

Each treatment was applied at two times: pre – planting and post - planting of cucumber seeds except for

Trichoderma (Only at pre - planting) and BM Root Pan (Only at post - planting), and after their application, pot soil was covered with a thin layer of sterilized soil.

8. Control treatment (1) non-infested soil.
9. Control treatment (2) soil infested by cucumber roots severely infected by *M. arenaria*.

Pots were watered as needed, and 60 days after infesting soil with nematode inoculum, plants were carefully pulled up and taken to the lab for the purpose of determining the following infection criteria:

A - Number of root galls /root system.

B - Root gall index: It was calculated according to galling index (GI) measure

which consisted of 0-8 scales and as follows: 0 = 0 gall, 1 = 1 - 10 galls, 2 = 11-20 galls, 3 = 21 - 50 galls, 4 = 51 - 100 galls, 5 = 101 - 150 galls .6 = 151 - 200 galls, 7 = 201 - 300 galls and 8 = More than 300 galls.

C - Number of J2s in the soil / pot by tray method as described by Coyne et al. (2007)

D - Reduction percentage in infection criteria = $[(A-B)/A] \times 100$,

where A = Value of infection criterion in infested soil.

B = Value of infection criterion after application of control methods.

The following plant growth criteria were also measured:

A - Chlorophyll (SPAD) meaning Soil Plant Analysis Development: It was measured by chlorophyll meter (SPAD502 / Konica Minolta Sensing, INC. Japan).

B - Shoot and root length (cm / plant).

C - Dry weight of shoot and roots system (g/plant. D- Alterations in growth criteria:

1 - Improvement percentage in growth criteria= $[(a-b)/b] \times 100$

where: a = Value of growth criterion after application of control methods.

b = Value of growth criterion in infested soil.

2 - Reduction percentage in dry root weight = $[(c-d)/c] \times 100$

Where: c = Value of dry root weight in infested soil.

d = Value of dry root weight after application of control methods.

4. Results and discussion

4.1. Infection criteria on cucumber plants as affected by pre and post - planting application of different control agents used for controlling root – knot nematode *M. arenaria* under greenhouse conditions

Results of applying various materials to control RKN *M. arenaria* at pre - and post - planting cucumber plants under greenhouse conditions indicated their significant effect ($p \leq 0.05$) in reducing infection criteria of cucumber compared to uncontrolled plants (Table 1).

Table 1. Infection criteria as affected by different pesticides and bio- control agents used for controlling RKN *M. arenaria* on cucumber at pre and post-planting

Control materials		Infection criteria *		
		No. of galls/ root system	Nematode population density/pot	Root-knot index/ root system
Goat manure	Pre - Planting	197 d	1513 g	5.7 cd
	Post - Planting	365 b	1142.3 i	8 a
Velum prime	Pre – Planting	0 h	0 l	0 h
	Post – Planting	34 g	356 k	2.7 g
Abamectin	Pre-Planting	96.7 f	1017 j	3.3 fg
	Post-Planting	150 e	1637 f	4.3 ef

Control materials		Infection criteria *		
		No. of galls/ root system	Nematode population density/pot	Root-knot index/ root system
<i>Nimbecidine</i>	Pre-Planting	118.3 f	1298 h	4.3 ef
	Post-Planting	143.3 e	4226 d	4.7 de
Aqueous extracts of tobacco leaves	Pre-Planting	214.7 d	3831 e	6.3 bc
	Post-Planting	366 b	5233 c	7.3 ab
Bio - control agent	Pre-Planting (<i>Trichoderma</i>)	86.7 f	5121 c	3.3 fg
	Post-Planting BM Root Pan	271 c	6855 b	6.7 bc
Infested soil	Pre-Planting	1221 a	19563 a	8 a
	Post-Planting	1221 a	19563 a	8 a
Non-infested soil	Pre-Planting	0.0 h	0.0 l	0.0 h
	Post-Planting	0.0 h	0.0 l	0.0 h

Source: Authors, own research *Each number is a mean of 3 replications. *The means followed by different letter (s) in each column significantly differ according to the Duncan's Multiple Range Test ($p \leq 0.05$).

Regardless of application method, the lowest number of galls (17galls / root system), nematode population density (178 J2s/pot) and root - knot index (1.35 / root system) were recorded by Velum prime pesticide with significant distinctions compared to the other materials utilized, followed by *Trichoderma* bio - control agent in number of galls and root - knot index, then by using of biopesticide Abamectin in nematode population density, while the highest number of the aforementioned infection criteria were reported by the aqueous extract of tobacco leaves, BM Root Pan and goat manure in term of number of galls (290.35 galls/root system), nematode population density (6855 J2) and root – knot index (6.85 / root system), respectively (Table 2).

Table 2. Infection criteria as affected by chemical and bio – control agents used for controlling RKN *M. arenaria* on cucumber, regardless of application method under greenhouse conditions.

Control methods	Infection criteria *		
	No. of galls / root system	Nematode population density / pot	Root-knot index / root system
Goat manure	281 bc	1327.65 f	6.85 b
Velum prime	17 f	178 g	1.35 e
Abamectin	123.35 d	1327 f	3.8 cd
<i>Nimbecidine</i>	130.8 f	2762 e	4.5 c
Aqueous extract of tobacco leaves	290.35 b	4532 d	6.8 b
(<i>Trichoderma</i>)/Pre-planting	86.7 e	5121 c	3.3 d
BM Root Pan/Post-planting	271 c	6855 b	6.7 b
Infested soil	1221 a	19563 a	8 a
Non-infested soil	0.0 g	0.0 h	0.0 f

Source: Authors, own research * Each number is a mean of 6 values (2 application dates x 3 replications). *The means followed by different letter in each column significantly differ according to the Duncan's Multiple Range Test ($p \leq 0.05$).

Methods of application also showed their significant effect on infection criteria, where the lowest number of galls (276.34 galls/root system), nematode population density (4620.43 J2) and root - knot index (4.41 /root system) were observed by pre - planting application, regardless of material types (Table 3).

Table 3. Infection criteria as affected by pre and post - planting application of materials used for controlling RKN *M. arenaria* on cucumber

Application method	Infection criteria*		
	No. of galls/root system	Nematode population density	Root-knot index/root system
Pre - Planting	276.34 b	4620.43 b	4.41 b
Post – Planting	364.33 a	5573.2 a	5.96 a

Source: Authors, own research *Each number is a mean of 21 values (7 control methods x 3 replications). *The means followed by different letter in each column significantly differ according to the Duncan's Multiple Range Test ($p \leq 0.05$).

In general, no infection was found in pre - planting application of Velum pesticide, meaning that the decrease percentage in all infection criteria is 100% (Table 4) with significant difference compared to other materials at both application methods, followed by application of the same pesticide at post - planting application.

Table 4. Reduction percentage of infection criteria achieved by application of different materials for controlling RKN *M. arenaria* on cucumber

Control materials		Reduction percentage of infection criteria (%)		
		No. of galls/ root system	Nematode population density/pot	Root-knot index/ root system
Goat manure	Pre - Planting	83.86	92.27	28.75
	Post - Planting	70.84	41.61	0.0
Velum prime	Pre - Planting	100	100	100
	Post - Planting	97.21	98.18	66.25
Abamectin	Pre - Planting	92.08	94.80	58.75
	Post - Planting	87.71	91.63	46.25
Nimbeidine	Pre-Planting	90.31	93.36	46.25
	Post-Planting	88.26	78.4	41.25
Aqueous extracts of tobacco leaves	Pre-Planting	82.42	80.42	21.25
	Post-Planting	70.02	73.25	8.75
Bio - control agent	(<i>Trichoderma</i>) Pre-Planting	92.9	73.82	58.75
	BM Root Pan Post-Planting	77.8	64.96	16.25

Source: Authors, own research

The effect of Pre - planting application of Abamectin biopesticide and *Trichoderma* bio - control agent was very close to each other in number of galls and similar in root - knot index, but they differ significantly in nematode population density, whereas the lowest effective was found by post – application of goat manure, where the highest number of galls (365 galls/root system), nematode population density (1142.3 J2) and root - knot index (8/ root system) were recorded (Table 1), meaning that the decrease percentage in infection criteria is (70.84 , 41.61 and 0.0%), respectively (Table 4) but it didn't differ significantly with the aqueous extract of tobacco leaves by the same application method.

4.2. Growth criteria of cucumber plants as affected by pre and post - planting application of different control agents used for controlling root – knot nematode *M. arenaria* under greenhouse conditions

Results of cucumber infection by RKN *M. arenaria* showed significant reduction ($p \leq 0.05$) in growth criteria, except for dry root weight which revealed significant increase compared to uncontrolled cucumber plants (Table 5).

Table 5. Effect of different pesticides and bio – control agents used for controlling RKN *M. arenaria* on cucumber at pre and post – planting application on some growth criteria of cucumber

Control materials		Growth criteria *				
		Root system		Shoot system		
		Length (cm / plant)	Dry weight (g / Plant)	Length (cm / plant)	Dry weight (g / plant)	Chl. (SPAD)
Goat manure	1	30 h	1.40 bcd	67.7 g	12.3 cd	25.1 ef
	2	37 cd	1.54 bc	55.6 h	13.9 bc	22.1 g
Velum prime	1	41.7 b	0.71 e	99.3 b	15.5 b	37.2 b
	2	38.3 cd	0.81 e	88.4 d	14.3 bc	33.0 c
Abamectin	1	40.2 bc	1.2 d	94.1 c	14.2 bc	35.5 bc
	2	36.2 de	1.32 cd	83.2 e	13.6 bc	30.2 d
<i>Nimbecidine</i>	1	35.4 def	1.33 cd	91.2 cd	12.4 cd	30.3 d
	2	31.4 gh	1.37 bcd	82.4 e	12.7 bcd	26.1 ef
Plant extract of tobacco leaves	1	32 fg h	1.41 bcd	64.2 g	11.7 cd	25.3 ef
	2	23.5 i	1.55 b	51.3 h	10.1 d	22.2 g
Bio - control agent	1	39.2 bc	1.24 d	88.7 d	12.4 cd	27.9 de
	2	33.7 efg	1.38 bcd	71.7 f	12.1 cd	23.3 fg
Infested soil	1	16.2 j	1.88 a	34.2 i	4.5 e	18.3 h
	2	16.2 j	1.88 a	34.2 i	4.5 e	18.3 h
Non -infested soil	1	44.7 a	0.78 e	117.2 a	21.4 a	42.5 a
	2	44.7 a	0.78 e	117.2 a	21.4 a	42.5 a

Source: Authors, own research; 1=Pre – Planting. 2=Post-Planting; Chl=Chlorophyll - Each number is the mean of 3 replications.

*The means followed by different letter (s) in each column significantly differ according to the Duncan's Multiple Range Test ($p \leq 0.05$).

Regardless of application method, and comparing with infested soil the highest increase of growth criteria were recorded by Velum prime in each of root system length (40 cm), length (93.85 cm) and dry (14.9 g) weight of shoot system, then chlorophyll content (35.65 SPAD), to be the most effective material used for nematode control, followed by application of Abamectin, where the differences were not significant, except in shoot system length, whilst the lowest improving in root system length, length and dry weight of shoot system was noted after application of the aqueous extract of tobacco leaves where they reached (27.75 cm, 57.75 cm and 10.9 g) respectively. The lowest content of chlorophyll (24.1 SPAD) was reported by goat manure application with no significant difference compared to that of aqueous extract of tobacco leaves application (Table 6).

Table 6. Growth criteria as affected by chemical and bio - control agents used for controlling RKN *M. arenaria* on cucumber, regardless of application method under greenhouse conditions

Control methods	Growth criteria*				
	Root system		Shoot system		
	Length (cm/plant)	Dry weight (g/Plant)	Length (cm/plant)	Dry weight (g/plant)	Chl (SPAD)
Goat manure	33.5 d	1.47 a	61.65 e	13.1 cd	24.1 d
Velum prime	40 b	0.76 c	93.85 b	14.9 b	35.65 b
Abamectin	38.2 bc	1.26 bc	88.65 c	13.9 bc	33.35 b
<i>Nimbecidine</i>	33.4 d	1.35 b	86.8 c	12.55 cd	29.2 c
Aqueous extracts of tobacco leaves	27.75 e	1.48 a	57.75 f	10.9 e	24.3 d
Bio-control agent	36.45 c	1.31 b	80.2 d	12.25 de	26.15 d
Infested soil	16 f	1.88 a	34.2 g	4.5 f	18.3 e
Non -infested soil	44.3 a	0.78 c	117.2 a	21.4 a	42.5 a

Source: Authors, own research *Each number is the mean of 6 values (2 application dates x 3 replications), Chl =Chlorophyll.

*The means followed by different letter in each column significantly differ according to the Duncan's Multiple Range Test ($p \leq 0.05$).

Regardless of material types pre - planting application proved its effect in increasing (improvement) growth criteria over post- planting, except dry weight of root system, where the highest length of root system (34.85 cm), length of shoot (82.06 cm) and dry weight of shoot (13.05 g), then chlorophyll content (30.26 SPAD) were recorded (Table 7).

Table 7. Growth criteria as affected by pre and post - planting application of materials used for controlling RKN *M. arenaria* on cucumber

Application date	Growth criteria*				
	Root system		Shoot system		
	Length (cm)	Dry weight (g)	Length (cm)	Dry weight (g)	Chl (SPAD)
Pre – Planting	34.85 a	1.24 a	82.06 a	13.05 a	30.26 a
Post – Planting	32.55 b	1.33 a	73 b	12.825 a	27.21 b

Source: Authors, own research, *Each number is a mean of 21 values (7 control methods x 3 replications). *The means followed by different letter in each column significantly differ according to the Duncan's Multiple Range Test ($p \leq 0.05$).

In general, the highest increasing in growth criteria was reported after pre - planting application of Velum prime pesticide, except dry weight of root system, where the highest value of root system length (41.7 cm), length (99.3 cm) and dry weight (15.5 g) of shoot system and chlorophyll content (37.2 SPAD) was recorded (Table. 5), with significant differences compared to the most materials at both application methods, meaning that the percentage of increasing in the for mentioned growth criteria is 157.41, 190.35, 244.44 and 103.28 % respectively (Table. 8), followed by Pre – planting application of Abamectin in all growth criteria except dry weight of shoot system, where the difference was not significant. The lowest improvement in growth criteria was found after post- application of the aqueous extract of tobacco leaves, as the values reached 23.5 cm, 51.3 cm and 10.1 g for each of root system length, length and dry weight of shoot system (Table 5), meaning that the percentage of improvement is 45.06, 50 and 124.44 % respectively (Table 8). The lowest increasing in chlorophyll content (22.1 SPAD) (Table 5) by percentage 20.76 % was reported by post - application of goat manure with no significant difference to its content (22.2 SPAD) (Table 5) by percentage 21.31 % after post-planting application of the aqueous extract of tobacco leaves (Table 8).

Table 8. Alteration percentage of growth criteria achieved by application of different materials used for controlling RKN *M. arenaria* on cucumber

Control materials		Alteration percentage in growth criteria (%)				
		Root system		Shoot system		
		Length (+)	Dry weight (-)	Length (+)	Dry weight (+)	Chlorophyll (+)
Goat manure	1	85.18	25.53	97.95	173.33	37.16
	2	128.39	18.08	62.57	208.89	20.76
Velum prime	1	157.41	62.23	190.35	244.44	103.28
	2	136.42	56.91	158.48	217.78	80.33
Abamectin	1	148.15	26.17	175.15	215.55	93.99
	2	123.46	29.79	143.27	202.22	65.03
<i>Nimbecidine</i>	1	118.52	29.25	166.67	175.55	65.57
	2	93.83	27.13	140.93	182.22	42.62
Aqueous extract of tobacco leaves	1	97.53	25	87.72	160	38.25
	2	45.06	17.55	50	124.44	21.31
Bio - control agent	1	141.97	34.04	159.36	175.55	52.46
	2	108.02	26.59	109.65	168.89	27.32

Source: Authors, own research, 1= Pre – Planting, 2 = post-planting.

According to the results, cucumber hybrid cultivar Roni F1 appears as high susceptible host to RKN *M. arenaria*, owing to its severe infection by this nematode species, and this is mainly due to its genetic characteristics which

allow huge numbers of J2s to penetrate its roots and complete their development and reproduction. After application of chemical and bio - control agents, the infection criteria on cucumber decreased clearly with different proportions, according to the type of control agent used. Velum Prime nematicide

was the most effective control agent due to its systemic properties. This finding aligns with previous research on its efficacy in controlling plant-parasitic nematodes (Al-Hayali, 2021; Guri, 2023).

Velum prime contains fluopyram as active ingredient and its mode of action includes inhibition of succinate dehydrogenase (SDHI) at protein complex II in the mitochondrial respiration chain of nematodes (Abad-Feunteset al., 2015) which cannot generate energy due to cessation production of the compound adenosine triphosphate, hence nematode become immobile and eventually die (<https://www.cropscience.bayer.in/Products-H/Brands/Crop-Protection/Insecticide-Velum-Prime>).

Trichoderma as bio - control agent also expressed its competence, and this was confirmed by the results of previous studies on its the effectiveness in nematode control (Al-Hayali, 2021, Guri, 2023). The fungus *Trichoderma* has an important potential, by directly parasitize on both nematode eggs and juveniles and causing their death. It has ability to decrease the damage caused by plant-parasitic nematodes directly through parasitism, paralysis, antibiosis, and by formation of lytic enzymes. However, they also reduce the harm caused by space and resource competition by increasing water and nutrient intake in the plant or by changing root morphology and/or rhizosphere interactions, which provides an advantage for plant growth, besides its capacity to induce resistance against nematodes by activating hormone-mediated (salicylic and jasmonic acid, strigolactones among others) plant-defense mechanisms. in addition, changing of transport of chemical defense components through the plant or the creation of plant secondary metabolites and various enzymes can also be involved in improving plant defenses (Povida et al., 2020). The influence of the aqueous extract of tobacco leaves in suppression infection criteria is in consistent with the previous studies, which emphasized that tobacco extract is one of the most toxic extract against the nematodes (Wiratno et al. 2009) and significantly suppressed infection criteria induced by *Meloidogyne* spp. in tomato (Olabiyi et al., 2011), but its nematocidal activity was low compared to the other materials, perhaps because of its low concentration and its poor mobility in the soil. Regarding its mechanism effect on nematodes, it is mainly attributed to its active ingredients which are a large number of alkaloids, and nicotine is known as the primary alkaloid of this plant to which its actual nematocidal activity is attributed (Nouri et al., 2016) and it may have the same effect as some nematicides, which include acetylcholinesterase inhibiting effects, leading to paralysis of the J2s and then their death. This is what Nguyen et al. (2000) indicated. As for the nematocidal activity of the goat manure, the results was in agreement with the results of previous studies on the effectiveness of goat manure in suppressing infection criteria induced by RKN *M. incognita* infecting sweet potato (Osunlola & Fawole, 2015) and cucurbit plants (El-Deeb et al.,2018).Three major biological processes are involved in the mechanism action of organic amendment including animal manures against nematodes (Oka, 2010):

- 1-They enhance soil's ability to retain water and nutrients, which boosts plant vigor and increases its tolerance to nematodes.
- 2- They emit substances that could have nematocidal properties.
- 3- They also encourage microbial activities in the soil (including nematode antagonists), and indirectly, they promote nematode predators and parasites that rely on microbial activities.

The low effectiveness of goat manure is attributed to the soil situation and might be to low activity soil microorganisms responsible for decomposition of goat manure.

Results of nematocidal activity of Abeamctin as biopesticide are consistent with those of earlier studies, which proved the effectiveness of this biopesticide in controlling plant parasitic nematodes (Qiao *et al.*, 2012 and El- Marzoky *et al.*, 2022), and its strong activity against a wide variety of plant parasitic nematodes (Cao *et al.*, 2015). The mechanism influence of Abamectin as a member of Avermectin family, includes that Avermectins block γ -amino butyric acid-stimulated chloride channels (Jansson and Dybas, 1998) and bind to the glutamate - gated chloride channels that are found in invertebrate nerve and muscle cells, causing hyperpolarization of these cells resulting in paralysis and death (Wolstenholme *et al.*, 2006). It is worth noting that hyperpolarization inhibits the neuron from firing an impulse, causing an ion imbalance in the nematode nervous system, leading to paralysis and then death. Results of Nematocidal activity of Nimbicidine (a.i. Azadirachtin) agreed with those of the previous studies, that confirmed the effectiveness of Azadirachtin in reducing infection criteria caused by RKN *M. javanica* (Javed *et al.*, 2007) and *M. incognita* (D'Addabbo *et al.*, 2008 and d'Errico *et al.*, 2023). The mode of action of azadirachtin on nematodes is not elucidated, but according to the previous studies, this pesticide is widely used as a biological nematocide and insecticide because of shared physiological functions such as molting between nematodes and insects (Waisen *et al.*, 2021). The modes of action of azadirachtin on insects, include an alteration of insect feeding and growth, furthermore it delayed their molts and sterility, due to the direct action of azadirachtin on neuroendocrine cells and tissues (Mordue, 2004). This was confirmed also by Rembold *et al.*, (2009), that the main mechanism of this compound is by interfering with molting hormone pools of insect species. The effect of azadirachtin product on nematodes was also emphasized by Javed *et al.* (2007), that it significantly reduced the penetration and delayed development of *M. incognita*. Results of the effectiveness of BM Root Pan which contains bacterial species *Bacillus megaterium*, *Pantoea agglomerans*, *Paenibacillus polymexa* and *B. subtilis* on *M. arenaria* by reducing infection criteria on cucumber were in agreement with those of previous studies, especially that regard to *Bacillus* spp. and their effectiveness in reducing infection criteria induced by RKNs (Anastasiadia *et al.*, 2008 and Wani, 2015), as well as with the nematocidal activity of *Paenibacillus*, *Bacillus* and other bacterial genera and their lethal effect on plant parasitic nematodes (Hashem and Abo- Elyousr, 2011). There are several process involved in the mechanism effect of bacterial species on nematodes, through ability of many bacterial organisms involved in the formation of these biopesticides to secrete plant hormones, and antibiotics, which are often toxic to many pathogens, including nematodes, causing paralysis and death of nematode J2s before they can infect the plant, in addition to the capacity of some bacterial species to stimulate defense resistance in the plant and induce the plant to precipitate lignin and thicken the root cells and increase their resistant against plant pathogens, so they fail to penetrate the roots and cause infection (Siddiqui *et al.*, 2006). Some bacterial species also enhance the plant growth by producing natural growth regulators and providing the necessary elements (Hashem & Abo-Elyousr, 2011) by decomposition of soil organic matter (Anwar-Ul-Haq *et al.*, 2011). Certain substances used in this study may have an impact on the development and physiology of nematodes by altering ion absorption, membrane permeability, enzyme anticaptivity, cell division, and electron transport. This could cause paralysis and ultimately nematode death (Anaya *et al.*, 2006). The results also revealed that the infection criteria that appear after pre - planting application of control materials were significantly less than their post -planting application. This is attributed to direct contact between the control materials and nematodes, as they caused their death and inhibit their egg hatching before emerging J2s from them. It seems also that one week was sufficient for the control agents to implement their lethal

effect in nematode stages in the absence of the host plant, whereas the least effect of the control materials when applied at post - planting is due to penetration of huge numbers of nematode J2s into the cucumber roots before being applied control materials to the soil, though most of the control materials were able to implement their impact in nematode stages inside plant but one time application might be not enough to severely suppress nematode infection. Results observed that nematode infection resulted in a considerable drop in all growth criteria of cucumber, except root dry weight because of severe infection and formation of large galls that increased dry weight of the infected roots. The main reason of decreasing growth criteria in infected plants is by a negative effects caused by nematode species to infected plants, where RKN reduce growth criterion by consuming food and energy required for regular plant growth, nematodes disrupt root vascular cylinder and retard transfer of water and nutrients to other parts of the host plant (Hajera *et al.*, 2009), nematode infection also hindered growth roots of cucumber and lowered the uptake of water and nutrients (Anwar and Din, 1986 and Karsen and Moens, 2006) causing stunting of the plants. Also, RKNs destroyed root tissues during penetration toward vascular cylinder, where the females settled and formed giant cells, the vascular cylinder then deformed the vascular cylinder then deformed, followed by impeding transfer of elements and water to shoot system, resulting in a reduction in plant growth criteria. The waste and harmful enzymes secreted by nematodes in the roots had a negative effect on plant growth (Ami & Shingaly, 2020). Nematode feeding activities interfere with plant physiological functions such as photosynthesis causing a decrease in growth criteria (Carneiro *et al.*, 2002).

The application of control materials resulted in a significant increasing in the growth criteria of cucumber in different percentage depending on the type of the control material, and this is due to their nematocidal activity which reduced nematode infection then improved cucumber growth. The increasing of growth criteria can reasonably be attributed to improved plant nutrition, resulted from the reduced nematode pressure on the root system, in addition to that the control agents act as inducers for increasing of the systemic acquired resistance (SAR) of the infected cucumber as demonstrated by increasing of the biochemical substance including activity of peroxidase, Polyphenol oxidase and amount of the total phenols that act as indicator of increasing SAR of the infected cucumber plant.

5. Conclusions

All selected control agents expressed their nematocidal activity against *M. arenaria* on cucumber under greenhouse conditions at pre or post - planting application in term of reducing infection and increasing cucumber growth, and it was found that Velum prime nematicide was the most effective agent at both application methods, whereas goat manure and the aqueous extract of tobacco leaves was found to be the lowest effective control agent at post - planting application.

Acknowledgement

The present study is part of the M.Sc. thesis of Fadhila Idress Abdulqahar, defended at the Department of Plant Protection, College of Agricultural Engineering Sciences, University of Salahaddin (Erbil, Kurdistan Region – Iraq), under the supervision of Prof. Dr. Sulaiman Naif Ami.

References

1. Abad-Fuentes, A., Ceballos-Alcantarilla, E., Mercader, J.V., Agulló, C., Abad-Somovilla, A. and Esteve - Turrillas F.A. (2015). Determination of succinate-dehydrogenase-inhibitor fungicide residues in fruits and vegetables by liquid chromatography-tandem mass spectrometry. *Anal Bioanal Chem.* 407 (14): 4207 – 4211.
2. Akyazi, F.; Han, H.; Cetintas, R. And Felek, A. F. (2012). First report of root-knot nematodes, *Meloidogyne arenaria* and *M. Hapla* (Nemata: Meloidogynidae) from pepino in Turkey. *Nematologia Mediterranea*, 40:107-110.
3. Al-Hayali, R.S.M. (2021). Root-knot nematodes and associated crop nematodes Ornamental plants in the city of Mosul and the control of nematodes held *Meloidogyne javanica* roots on a winter cherry plant chemically and biologically. M.Sc. thesis, College of Agriculture and Forestry, University of Mosul, Mosul – Iraq.
4. Ami, S. N. & Shingaly, S.G.A. (2018). Disease incidence, identification, and monthly fluctuations in the population density of root-knot nematodes on cucumber plants in Semel District, Duhok, Kurdistan Region, Iraq. *Acta Universitatis Sapientiae, Agriculture and Environment*, 10(1), 52-65.
5. Ami, S.N. & Shingaly, S.G.A. (2020). Pathogenicity of Root – Knot Nematode *Meloidogyne javanica* on Cucumber Plants at Different Inoculum levels Under Greenhouse Conditions. *Journal of life and Bio- sciences research*, 1, (3):76 –81
6. Anastasiadis, I. A., Giannakoub, I. O., Prophetou-Athanasiadou, D. A., And Gowena, S. R. (2008). The combined effect of the application of a biocontrol agent *Paecilomyces lilacinus*, with various.
7. Anaya, A. L. (2006). Allelopathic organisms and molecules: promising bioregulators for the control of plant diseases, weeds, and other pests, in *Allelochemicals: biological control of plant pathogens and diseases* Springer.
8. Anwar, S.A. & Din, G.M. (1986). Nematodes: Biotic constrains to plant health. *Parasitology*, 3: 48-53.
9. Anwar-Ul-Haq, M., Anwar, S. A., Shahid, M., Javed, N., Khan, S. A., And Mehamood, K. (2011). Management of Root Knot Nematode *Meloidogyne incognita* by Plant Growth Promoting Rhizobacteria on Tomato. *Pakistan J. Zool.*, 6, p. 1027-1031.
10. Bent, E., Loffredo, A., Mckenry, M.V., Becker, J.O. And Borneman, J.(2008). Detection and investigation of soil biological activity against *Meloidogyne incognita*. *Journal of Nematology*, 40(2), p.109.
11. Cao, J., Guenther, R.H., Sit, T.L., Lommel, S.A., Opperman, C.H. And Willoughby, J.A. (2015). Development of abamectin loaded plant virus nanoparticles for efficacious plant parasitic nematode control. *ACS applied materials & interfaces*, 7(18), p.9546-9553.
12. Carneiro, R.G., Mazzafera, P., Ferraz, L.C.C.B., Muraoka, T., And Trivelin, P.C.O. (2002). Uptake and translocation of nitrogen, phosphorus and calcium in soybean infected with *Meloidogyne incognita* and *M. javanica*. *Fitopatol. Bras.*, 27:141-150.
13. Coyne, D.L., Nicol, J.M. And Claudius-Cole, B. (2007). *Practical plant Nematology:A field and laboratory guide*.SP-IPM Secretariat, International Institute of Tropical Agriculture (IITA), Cotonou, Benin. P 82.

14. D'addabbo, T., Greco, P. And Radicci, V. (2008). Effectiveness of plant commercial formulations for the control of root-knot nematodes. Giornate Fitopatologiche 2008, Cervia (RA), 12-14 marzo 2008, Volume 1, p.317-322
15. D'Errico, G., Sasanelli, N., Guastamacchia, F., Stillitano, V. and D'Addabbo, T.,(2023). Efficacy of Azadirachtin in the Integrated Management of the Root Knot Nematode *Meloidogyne incognita* on Short-and Long-Cycle Crops. *Plants*, 12(6), p.1362.
16. El-Deeb,A.,El-Ashry, R.M. And El-Marzoky, A.M. (2018). Nematicidal activities of certain animal manures and biopesticides against *Meloidogyne incognita* infecting cucurbit plants under greenhouse conditions. *Journal of Plant Protection and Pathology*, 9(4), pp.265-271.
17. El-Marzoky, A.M., Abdel-Hafez, S.H., Sayed, S., Salem, H.M., El-Tahan, A.M. And El-Saadony, M.T. (2022). The effect of abamectin seeds treatment on plant growth and the infection of root-knot nematode *Meloidogyne incognita* (Kofoid and White) chitwood. *Saudi Journal of Biological Sciences*, 29(2), p.970-974.
18. Feyisa, B. (2021). Review on Root Knot Nematodes (Rkns): Impact and Methods for Control. *J Plant Pathol. Microbiol.* 2021;12(4):547. doi: 10.35248/2157-7471.21.12.547.
19. Guri, R. S. (2023). Identification, pathogenicity and control of different populations of wheat seed gall nematode *Anguina tritici*. M.Sc. thesis, College of Agricultural Engineering Sciences-University of Duhok, Duhok – Iraq.
20. Hajera, H., Feroza, N., And Shahina, F. (2009). Effect of vam and nematode interaction on some biochemical parameters of sunflower. *Pakistan Journal of Nematology*, 27, 193-201.
21. Hamad, H., Aydinli, G. And Mennan, S. (2022). Distribution and prevalence of root-knot nematode species in greenhouse vegetables in northern Iraq. *Turkish Journal of Entomology*, 46(3), p.359-369.
22. Hashem, M., & Abo-Elyousr, K. A. (2011). Management of the root-knot nematode *Meloidogyne incognita* on tomato with combinations of different biocontrol organisms. *Crop Protection*, 30: p. 285- 292.
23. Hassan, A., Al-Naser, Z.A. And Al –Asaas, K. (2015). Effect of some plant extracts on larval mortality against the stem nematode (*Ditylenchus dipsaci*) and compared with synthetic pesticides. *International Journal of Chem Tech Research*, 7(4): 1943-1950, <https://www.cropscience.bayer.in/Products-H/Brands/Crop Protection/Insecticide-Velum-Prime>).
24. Jansson, R.K. & Dybas, R.A. (1998). Avermectins: Biochemical mode of action, biological activity and agricultural importance. In: Ishaaya I, Degheele D, editors. *Insecticides with novel modes of action: Mechanisms and application*. New York: Springer-Verlag;p. 152–167.
25. Javed, N., Gowen, S.R., Inam-Ul-Haq, M., Abdullah, K., And Shahina, F., (2007). Systemic and persistent effect of neem (*Azadirachta indica*) formulations against root-knot nematodes, *Meloidogyne javanica* and their storage life. *Crop Protection*, 26: 911- 916.
26. Jones, J. T., Haegeman, A., Danchin, E. G. J., Gaur, H. R., Helder, J., Jones, M. G. K., Kikuchi, T., Manzanilla-Lopez, R., Palomares-Rius, J. E., Wesemael, W. M. L., And Perry, R. N. (2013). Top 10 plant-parasitic nematodes in molecular plant pathology. *Molecular Plant pathology* 14:946-961.
27. Karssen, G. And Moens, M. (2006). Root-knot nematodes. In: *Plant Nematology* Perry R.N., Moens, M. (eds.) CABI Publishing, Wallingford, UK, p.59-90.
28. Khalil, M. S. (2013). The potential of five eco-biorational products on the reproduction of root-knot nematode and plant growth. *International Journal of Phytopathology*, 2(2): 84-91.

29. Kumar, D. & Singh, K.P. (2006). Assessment of predacity and efficacy of *Arthrobotrys dactyloides* for biological control of root knot disease of tomato. *Journal of phytopathology*, 154(1), p.1-5.
30. Mao, L.G.; Wang, Q.X.; Yan, D.D.; Liu, P.F.; Jin, S.H.E.N.; Fang, W.S., Hu, X.M.; Yuan, L.I.; Ouyang, C.B.; Guo, M.X. and Cao, A.C.(2016). Application of the combination of 1, 3-dichloropropene and dimethyl disulfide by soil injection or chemigation: effects against soilborne pests in cucumber in China. *Journal of integrative agriculture*, 15 (1) :145-152.
31. Montasser, S.A.; Abd El-Wahab, A.E.; Abd-Elgawad, M.M.M.; Abd-Elkhair, H.; Faika, F.H. K. And Hammam, M.M.A. (2012). Role of some plant extracts and organic manure in controlling *Tylenchulus semipenetrans* Cobb In Vitro And In Vivo In Citrus. *Journal of Applied Sciences Research*, 8: 5415-5424.
32. Mordue, A.J. (2004). Present concepts of the mode of action of azadirachtin from neem. In *Neem: Today and in the New Millennium*; Koul, O., Wahab, S., Eds.; Kluwer Academic Publishers: Dordrecht, The Netherlands, p. 229-242.
33. Myers, R., Mello, C.L. and Ragasa, T., 2017. Azadirachtin powder for control of root-knot nematodes in tomato. *Journal of Nematology*, 49, p.517
34. Nguyen, V. T.; Hall, L. L.; Gallacher, G.; Ndoeye, A.; Jolkovsky, D. L.; Webber, R. J.; Buchli, R.; And Grando, S. A. (2000). Choline acetyltransferase, acetylcholinesterase, and nicotinic acetylcholine receptors of human gingival and esophageal epithelia. *J. Dent. Res.*, 79, 939-94.
35. Norshie, P. M.; Been, T. H. And Schomaker, C. H. (2011). Estimation of partial resistance in potato genotypes against *Meloidogyne chitwoodi*. *Nematology* 13:447-489.
36. Nouri, F., Nourollahi-Fard, S.R., Foroodi, H.R. And Sharifi, H., (2016). In vitro anthelmintic effect of Tobacco (*Nicotiana tabacum*) extract on parasitic nematode, *Marshallagia marshalli*. *Journal of parasitic diseases*, 40, pp.643-647.
37. Oka Y. (2010). Mechanisms of nematode suppression by organic soil amendments – a review *Appl. Soil Ecol.*, 44 (2): 101-115.
38. Olabiyi, T.I., Adepoju, I.O., Abolusoro, S.A. And Oyedunmade, E.E.A. (2011). Suppression of nematode pests of tomato with aqueous leaf extracts of nitta, tobacco and pawpaw. *American-Eurasian Journal of Agronomy*, 4(2), p.23-27.
39. Osunlola, O.S. & Fawole, B. (2015). Pathogenicity of root-knot nematode (*Meloidogyne incognita*) on sweet potato (*Ipomoea batatas* L.). *International Journal of Agronomy and Agricultural Research*, 6(2), p.47-53.
40. Qiao, K.; Liu, X.; Wang, H.; Xia, X.; Ji, X. And Wang, K. (2012). Effect of abamectin on root-knot nematodes and tomato yield. *Pest management Science*, 68 (2): 853 – 857.
41. Rembold, H.; Sharma, G.K.; Czoppelt, C.; Schmuterer and Azadirachtin, H. Z. (2009). A potent insect growth regulator of plant origin. *J. Appl. Entomol.*, 93, 12–17.
42. Sarker, M.M.R., Ali, M.A., Islam, M.S., Huda, M.S., Pun, I., Podder, R., Tomczak, A.F. And Hossain, A. (2021). Use of different eco-friendly management approaches for controlling root-knot nematode (*Meloidogyne incognita* L.) in tomato (*Solanum lycopersicum* L.), *Thai Journal of Agricultural Science*, 54(2), p.89-103.
43. Sebastian, P.; Schaefer, H.; Telford, I.R. and Renner, S.S. (2010). Cucumber (*Cucumis sativus*) and melon (*C. melo*) have numerous wild relatives in Asia and Australia, and the sister species of melon is from Australia. *Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences*, 107(32): 14269-14273.

44. Siddiqui, I. A., Shaukat, S. S., Sheikh, I. H., And Khan, A. (2006). Role of cyanide production by *Pseudomonas fluorescens* CHAO in the suppression of root-knot nematode, *Meloidogyne javanica* in tomato. *World J. of Microbio and Biotechn.*, p. 641-650.
45. Taher, I. E. (2023). Molecular Detection and Integrated Management of Root – Knot Nematode *Meloidogyne Javanica* on Cucumber Under Greenhouses. Ph.D. Dissertation, College of Agricultural Engineering Sciences, University of Duhok.
46. Poveda, J., Abril-Urias, P. and Escobar, C., (2020). Biological control of plant-parasitic nematodes by filamentous fungi inducers of resistance: *Trichoderma*, mycorrhizal and endophytic fungi. *Frontiers in Microbiology*, 11, p.992.
47. Waisen, P., Wang, K.H., Uyeda, J. And Myers, R.Y. (2021). Effects of fluopyram and azadirachtin integration with sunn hemp on nematode communities in zucchini, tomato and sweet potato in Hawaii. *Journal of Nematology*, 53(1), p.1-15.
48. Wani, A. M. (2015). Plant growth-promoting rhizobacteria as biocontrol agents of phytonematodes. In Askary, T.H. and Martinelli, P.R.P. (eds) *Biocontrol Agents of Phytonematodes*. Wallingford, CAB International, UK, p. 339-362.
49. Wiratno Taniwiryono, D.; Berg, H.V.; Riksen, J.A.G.; Rietjens, I.M.C.M.; Djiwanti, S.R.; Kammenga, J.E. And Murk, A.J. (2009). Nematicidal activity of plant extracts against the root-knot nematode, *Meloidogyne incognita*. *The Open Natural Products Journal*, 2:77-85.
50. Wolstenholme, A.J and Rogers, A.T. (2006). Glutamate-gated chloride channels and the mode of action of the avermectin/milbemycin. anthelmintics, *Parasitology* 131 Suppl (S1): S85-9.
51. Zasada, I.A., Halbrendt, J.M., Kokalis-Burelle, N., Lamondia, J., Mckenry, M.V. And Noling, J.W. (2010). Managing nematodes without methyl bromide. *Annual review of phytopathology*, 48, p.311-328.